prospectus entitled “The Exchange Transaction,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” and our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is for informational purposes only and is not
intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the
pro forma adjustments and this offering been completed on the dates indicated and should not be taken as representative of our future
consolidated results of operations or financial position.

39

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2010

   Adjustments
   for this
   Offering and   Horizon
  Compass   Pre-IPO   Technology
  Horizon Funding   Adjustments   Distribution   Finance
  Company LLC —   for BDC/RIC   As adjusted for   and Share   Corporation
  Historical   Elections   RIC/BDC Elections   Exchange   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,357,156  $ —   $ 12,357,156
Loans receivable   139,548,867   (367,578)(A)  139,181,289

Allowance for loan losses   (1,504,810)   1,504,810(B)   —
Loans receivable, net   138,044,057   1,137,232   139,181,289

Warrants   3,459,192   —   3,459,192
Other assets   3,075,667   —   3,075,667
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 156,936,072  $ 1,137,232  $ 158,073,304

LIABILITIES
Borrowings  $ 91,263,261  $ —   $ 91,263,261
Other liabilities   1,046,576   —   1,046,576
TOTAL LIABILITIES   92,309,837   —   92,309,837
MEMBERS’ CAPITAL/

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Members’ capital   64,479,715   1,504,810(B)   65,984,525
Accumulated other comprehensive loss —

Unrealized loss on interest rate swaps   (510,694)   —   (510,694)
Unrealized gain on investments   657,214   (367,578)(A)  289,636
Common Stock   —   —   —
Paid-in capital   —   —   —
MEMBERS’ CAPITAL/STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   64,626,235  $ 1,137,232   65,763,467

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS’
CAPITAL/STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 156,936,072  $ 1,137,232  $ 158,073,304

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

   Adjustments
   for this
   Offering and   Horizon
  Compass   Pre-IPO   Technology
  Horizon Funding   Adjustments   Distribution   Finance
  Company LLC —   for BDC/RIC   As adjusted for   and Share   Corporation
  Historical   Elections   RIC/BDC Elections   Exchange   Pro Forma

INCOME
Interest income on loans  $ 7,897,266  $ —   $ 7,897,266
Other income   165,069   —   165,069
Total income   8,062,335   —   8,062,335
Credit for loan losses   419,224   (419,224)(B)  —
Income after provision for loan losses   8,481,559   (419,224)   8,062,335
EXPENSES
Interest expense   2,092,984   —   2,092,984
Management fee expense   1,140,619   —   1,140,619
Other expenses   207,536   —   207,536
Total expenses   3,441,139   —   3,441,139
Income before net realized and unrealized gains (loss) on

investments   5,040,420   (419,224)   4,621,196
Net realized loss on investments   (1,762)   —   (1,762)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments   (162,275)   398,374(A)   236,099
NET INCOME  $ 4,876,383  $ (20,850)  $ 4,855,533

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

41

Table of Contents

Notes to 2010 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Pro Forma Adjustments:

(A) Represents adjustment of our loans to fair value as required for a business development company. For a discussion of our
valuation policy following this offering, please see “Determination of Net Asset Value.” For the six months ended June 30, 2010, the net
unrealized gains on the loan portfolio was $398,374.

(B) Represents elimination of allowance for loan losses and provision for loan losses. In future periods, following our election to be

[…]

Common stock

Members Interest exchange for Common Stock:
Member interest
Par value of common stock issued
Paid-in capital

Represents estimated net proceeds from common stock offering:

Common stock
Offering price

Estimated gross proceeds
Estimated fees and expenses

Net proceeds

Less: Par value of common stock issued

Paid-in capital

42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

   Adjustments
   for this
   Offering and   Horizon
  Compass   Pre-IPO   Technology
  Horizon Funding   Adjustments   Distribution   Finance
  Company LLC —   for BDC/RIC   As adjusted for   and Share   Corporation
  Historical   Elections   RIC/BDC Elections   Exchange   Pro Forma

INCOME
Interest income on loans  $ 14,987,322  $ —   $ 14,987,322  $   $
Other income   338,986   —   338,986
Total income   15,326,308   —   15,326,308
Provision for loan losses   (274,381)   274,381(B)   —
Income after provision for loan losses   15,051,927   274,381   15,326,308
EXPENSES
Interest expense   4,244,804   —   4,244,804
Management fee expense   2,202,268   —   2,202,268
Other expenses   321,506   —   321,506
Total expenses   6,768,578   —   6,768,578
Income before net realized and unrealized gains (loss)

on investments   8,283,349   274,381   8,557,730
Net realized gain on investments   137,696   —   137,696
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments   892,130   263,150(A)  1,155,280
NET INCOME  $ 9,313,175  $ 537,531  $ 9,850,706  $   $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

43

Table of Contents

Notes to 2009 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Pro Forma Adjustments:

(A) Represents adjustment of our loans to fair value as required for a business development company. For a discussion of our
valuation policy following this offering, please see “Determination of Net Asset Value.” Since our inception and through December 31,
2009, our net unrealized losses totaled $765,953, which is comprised of net unrealized losses of $1,029,102 in 2008 and unrealized